

LILAC PLACE LLLP

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report.....	1 - 2
Financial Statements:	
Balance Sheets	3
Statements of Operations	4
Statements of Partners' Capital	5
Statements of Cash Flows.....	6
Notes to the Financial Statements.....	7 – 16
Independent Auditors' Report on Supplementary Information	17
Supplementary Information:	
Schedules of Operating Expenses.....	18

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To The Partners
Lilac Place LLLP

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Lilac Place LLLP, which comprise the balance sheet as of December 31, 2021, and the related statements of operations, changes in partners' capital, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the 2021 financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Lilac Place LLLP as of December 31, 2021, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Lilac Place LLLP and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Prior Period Financial Statements

The financial statements of Lilac Place LLLP as of December 31, 2020 were audited by other auditors whose report dated April 3, 2021 expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Lilac Place LLLP's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT, continued

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Lilac Place LLLP's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Lilac Place LLLP's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Finney, Hill & Company, P.S.

Seattle, Washington
April 28, 2022

LILAC PLACE LLLP
Balance Sheets
December 31, 2021 and 2020

	2021	2020
Assets		
Investment in real estate held for lease:		
Land	\$ 308,313	308,313
Building and improvements	7,100,407	7,100,407
Land improvements	615,439	615,439
Furniture and equipment	227,935	227,935
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization	(2,461,223)	(2,160,051)
Net investment in real estate held for lease	5,790,871	6,092,043
Other assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	72,151	82,918
Tenant and other receivables	2,728	3,318
Prepaid expenses	16,475	9,482
Security deposits	16,123	10,150
Restricted reserve accounts	326,653	270,957
Capitalized costs, net	32,571	37,223
Total other assets	466,701	414,048
	\$ 6,257,572	6,506,091
Liabilities and Partners' Capital		
Liabilities applicable to investment in real estate:		
Loans and notes payable, net	\$ 1,181,965	1,199,096
Notes payable - General Partner	404,467	404,467
Accounts payable	9,312	4,616
Accounts payable - affiliate	11,504	16,687
Accrued interest	104,196	97,670
Prepaid rents	532	7,011
Deferred developer fee	-	9,958
Asset management fee payable	5,500	5,500
Security deposits	16,900	10,150
Total liabilities applicable to investment in real estate	1,734,376	1,755,155
Partners' capital		
Partners equity	4,584,184	4,811,924
Syndication costs	(60,988)	(60,988)
Total partners' capital	4,523,196	4,750,936
	\$ 6,257,572	6,506,091

The accompanying footnotes are an integral part of these financial statements.

LILAC PLACE LLLP
Statements of Operations
For the Years Ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

	2021	2020
Rental operating revenue:		
Gross potential residential rent	\$ 427,518	378,672
Less: residential vacancy loss	(15,359)	(13,751)
Net rent revenues	412,159	364,921
Laundry and vending	4,249	3,228
Tenant charges	2,459	5,858
Other income	19	285
Total income	418,886	374,292
Rental operating expenses:		
Administrative	96,768	84,982
Utilities	54,586	51,752
Operating and maintenance	47,170	39,349
Taxes and insurance	43,810	33,322
Tenant services	25,670	26,419
Total operating expenses	268,004	235,824
Operating income before partnership and financial expenses	150,882	138,468
Partnership and financial expenses:		
Asset management fee	5,500	5,500
Partnership management fee	37	15
Interest expense	67,260	70,216
Total partnership and financial expenses	72,797	75,731
Income before depreciation and amortization	78,085	62,737
Depreciation	301,172	299,203
Amortization	4,653	4,653
Net income (loss)	\$ (227,740)	(241,119)

The accompanying footnotes are an integral part of these financial statements.

LILAC PLACE LLLP
Statement of Changes in Partners' Capital
For the Years Ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

	General Partner 0.01%	Limited Partner 99.99%	Total
Balance, January 1, 2020	\$ 266,420	4,786,623	5,053,043
Net income (loss)	(24)	(241,095)	(241,119)
Balance, December 31, 2020	266,396	4,545,528	4,811,924
Net income (loss)	(23)	(227,717)	(227,740)
Balance, December 31, 2021	\$ 266,373	4,317,811	4,584,184

The accompanying footnotes are an integral part of these financial statements.

LILAC PLACE LLLP
Statements of Cash Flows
For the Years Ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

	2021	2020
Cash flows from (used by) operating activities:		
Net income (loss)	\$ (227,740)	(241,119)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	305,825	303,855
Amortization of debt issuance costs	2,790	3,418
(Increase) decrease in assets:		
Accounts receivable	590	(2,981)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(6,994)	(2,137)
Increase (decrease) in liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	4,696	(9,598)
Accounts payable - affiliate	(5,183)	8,202
Accrued interest	6,526	12,068
Prepaid rent	(6,479)	874
Security deposits	6,750	(450)
Total adjustments	308,521	313,251
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	80,781	72,132
Cash flows from (used by) financing activities:		
Payments on loans and notes payable	(19,921)	(17,904)
Payments on developer fee payable	(9,958)	(20,769)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(29,879)	(38,673)
Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash	50,902	33,459
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of year	364,025	330,566
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of year	\$ 414,927	364,025
Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 72,151	82,918
Security deposits	16,123	10,150
Restricted cash reserve	326,653	270,957
Total cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash on statement of cash flows	\$ 414,927	364,025
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:		
Cash paid for interest	\$ 57,945	54,730

The accompanying footnotes are an integral part of these financial statements.

LILAC PLACE LLLP
Notes to the Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organization

Lilac Place LLLP (the Partnership) is a Washington limited liability limited partnership which was formed in 2011 to construct, lease, and operate the Lilac Place Apartments (the project), a 38-unit newly constructed apartment project located in Woodland, Washington. The project was placed into service in July 2014.

The Partnership Agreement specifies a perpetual term for the Partnership, unless terminated in accordance with the agreement. Pursuant to the Partnership Agreement: Lilac Place GP LLC, a Washington limited liability company, whose sole member is the Housing Authority of the City of Longview dba Housing Opportunities of SW Washington (“HOSWWA”), is the General Partner (the "General Partner") with an ownership interest of 0.01%, and U.S. Bancorp Community Development Corporation (“USBCDC”) was the limited partner with an ownership interest of 99.99%. As of June 24, 2015, USBCDC permitted assignment of its interest in the Partnership to USB LIHTC Fund 2015-3, LLC (the “Limited Partner”). The Partnership is considered a component unit of HOSWWA, and its financial results are discretely presented in HOSWWA’s annual report.

Pursuant to the Partnership Agreement, the General Partner and Limited Partner are required to provide capital contributions totaling \$266,600 and \$6,584,086, respectively, which can be adjusted depending on the amount and timing of the delivery of tax credits. All capital contributions were received in 2016.

Effective July 1, 2014, the Partnership entered into a Housing Assistance Payment (HAP) contract with HOSWWA. Lower rental charges to tenants are recovered by the Partnership through rent subsidies provided by HOSWWA. The initial term of the contract is 15 years. For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, rental assistance received totaled \$292,083 and \$249,843, representing 70% and 68% of net rent revenues, respectively.

The Partnership received an allocation of Low-Income Housing Tax Credits (LIHTC) for its qualifying rental property. The benefits of the LIHTC are provided to the Partnership's partners through the Partnership's annual federal income tax return filing and are not reflected in the accompanying financial statements. The LIHTC is a 15-year credit that is generally claimed by the Partnership over a 10-year period. The credit is a certain percentage (as determined by the Internal Revenue Service) of the qualified basis of the property. The Partnership may only lease qualified units to tenants who meet certain income restrictions and whose rent payments also are restricted under guidelines set by the Internal Revenue Service. The Partnership has agreed to maintain 100 percent of the apartment units as both rent restricted and occupied by low-income tenants for a minimum period of 40 years beginning in 2015.

Basis of Presentation

The financial statements of the Partnership are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include all cash balances and highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less. The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents approximates fair value because of the short maturities of those financial instruments.

LILAC PLACE LLLP
Notes to the Financial Statements, continued
Years Ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued

Restricted Cash

Restricted cash accounts consist of security deposits held for tenants and reserve accounts.

Tenant Receivables

Tenant receivables are stated at the amount of unpaid rent and other tenant charges reduced by an allowance for bad debts. The allowance is established through a charge to operations and is established at the amount management believes is adequate to absorb uncollectible amounts. The allowance at December 31, 2021 and 2020 was \$0 in both years.

Capitalized Costs

Capitalized costs of \$69,794 consist of low-income housing tax credit fees, which are amortized over 15 years on a straight-line basis. For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, amortization expense was \$4,653 and \$4,653, respectively. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, accumulated amortization was \$37,223 and 32,571, respectively.

Debt Issuance Costs

Debt issuance (loan) costs, net of accumulated amortization, related to a recognized debt liability are presented in the balance sheets as a direct deduction from the carrying amount of that debt liability. Amortization of debt issuance costs is reported as a component of interest expense. Debt issuance costs are amortized over the period the obligation is outstanding using the straight-line method. This does not result in a significant difference from the effective interest rate method.

Investment in Real Estate Held for Lease

Land, buildings, and improvements are recorded at cost. Improvements are capitalized, while expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 was \$301,172 and 299,203, respectively.

Depreciation expense is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the related assets as follows:

Building and improvements	27.5 years
Land improvements	15 years
Furniture and equipment	5 years

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

The Partnership reviews long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. Recoverability is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount to the future net undiscounted cash flow expected to be generated and any estimated proceeds from the eventual disposition. If the long-lived assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured at the amount by which the carrying amount exceeds the fair value as determined from an appraisal, discounted cash flow analysis, or other valuation techniques. There were no impairment losses recognized for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020.

Advertising

The Partnership expenses all advertising costs as they are incurred.

These footnotes are an integral part of the financial statements.

LILAC PLACE LLLP
Notes to the Financial Statements, continued
Years Ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued

Revenue Recognition

Rental revenue attributable to residential leases is recorded when due from residents, generally upon the first day of each month. All leases between the Partnership and the tenants of the property are operating leases. Leases are for periods of up to one year, with rental payments due monthly. Other revenues, which result from fees earned for late payments, cleaning, damages, and laundry facilities, are recorded when earned. Advance receipts of rental income are deferred and classified as liabilities until earned.

Federal Income Taxes

The Partnership is not a taxpaying entity for federal income tax purposes, and thus no income tax expense has been recorded in the statements. Income from the Partnership is taxed to the member in its tax return.

The Partnership accounts for tax positions in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification Topic 740, *Income Taxes*. With few exceptions, the Partnership is subject to U.S. federal income tax examinations by tax authorities for the prior three years. Management has reviewed the Partnership's tax positions and determined there were no uncertain tax positions as of December 31, 2021 and 2020.

The Partnership recognizes income-tax related interest expense and penalties in operating expenses. During the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Partnership recognized no income-tax related interest or penalties.

Economic Concentrations

The Partnership operates one property located in Woodland, Washington. Future operations could be affected by changes in economic or other conditions in that geographical area or by changes in federal low-income housing subsidies or the demand for such housing.

The Partnership's revenues are principally derived from rents received from qualifying tenants.

Accounting Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Reclassifications

Certain amounts in the financial statements may have been reclassified to conform to the current financial statement presentation. The reclassifications had no effect on net income (loss) or partners' capital (deficit) as previously stated.

Date of Management's Review

Subsequent events have been evaluated through April 28, 2022, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

LILAC PLACE LLLP
Notes to the Financial Statements, continued
Years Ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

2. CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

The Partnership periodically has cash accounts in banks which exceed the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insured limits. The Partnership has not experienced any losses with these accounts, and management believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash and cash equivalents.

3. RESTRICTED CASH ACCOUNTS

Security Deposits

Tenant security deposits are generally held until termination of the leases, at which time some or all deposits may be returned to the lessee.

Replacement Reserve

In accordance with the partnership agreement, the Partnership is required to maintain a replacement reserve account to be funded in the amount of \$300 per unit per year, payable monthly in equal monthly installments, and increasing annually by three percent. Withdrawals are subject to approval by the Limited Partner. In addition, the mortgage note requires an annual deposit of not less than \$11,400 annually beginning in 2015, increasing annually by three percent, in a replacement reserve account, which is pledged to lender. During 2020, an additional deposit in the amount of \$12,831 was made from Cash Flows from the previous year. Withdrawals are subject to approval by the lender.

Operating Reserve

In accordance with the Partnership Agreement, the Partnership is required to fund a reserve in the amount of \$135,467 upon payment of the third installment from the Limited Partner's capital contribution. Withdrawals are subject to the approval of the Limited Partner. The General Partner is obligated to fund the reserve, from cash flow, in an amount equal to keep the balance of the reserve at \$135,457. In addition, the mortgage note agreement with Columbia Bank requires the Partnership to fund the operating reserve in the amount of \$135,457. Withdrawals are subject to approval of Columbia Bank. In 2016, the third installment of the limited partner's capital contribution was received and used to fund the reserve.

Services Reserve

In accordance with the partnership agreement, the Partnership is required to fund a reserve up to an amount equal to \$114,300 from available cash flow. Withdrawals are subject to consent of the Limited Partner. The reserve began to be funded in 2016.

LILAC PLACE LLLP
Notes to the Financial Statements, continued
Years Ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

3. RESTRICTED CASH ACCOUNTS, continued

At December 31, 2021, the Partnership's restricted reserve accounts consisted of the following:

	<u>Operating Reserve</u>	<u>Replacement Reserve</u>	<u>Services Reserve</u>	<u>Total</u>
Balances at January 1, 2020	\$ 135,695	60,568	31,044	227,307
Additions	-	26,047	17,582	43,629
Interest	14	7	-	21
Disbursements	-	-	-	-
Balances at December 31, 2020	<u>135,709</u>	<u>86,622</u>	<u>48,626</u>	<u>270,957</u>
Additions	-	13,612	42,066	55,678
Interest	8	6	4	18
Disbursements	-	-	-	-
Balances at December 31, 2021	<u>\$ 135,717</u>	<u>100,240</u>	<u>90,696</u>	<u>326,653</u>

4. LOANS AND NOTES PAYABLE

1st Mortgage - Columbia Bank

On January 13, 2015, the Partnership closed on its permanent loan with WCRA, which was purchased by Columbia Bank in 2019. The original loan amount is \$900,334 and bears interest at 6% per annum. The promissory note requires that principal and interest shall be payable in consecutive monthly installments of \$5,398 beginning March 1, 2015. The loan matures on February 1, 2030. Substantially all of the rental property and equipment is pledged as collateral on the loan. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, the note payable totaled \$810,881 and \$825,856, respectively. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, accrued interest totaled \$4,056 and \$3,245, respectively. During 2021 and 2020, interest expense totaled \$50,618 and \$52,525, respectively.

2nd Mortgage - Clark County

The Partnership received \$225,000 in pass-through funding from Clark County. The loan accrues interest at 0.5% per annum for a term of 44 years. Beginning January 31, 2015, annual payments of \$5,389 are required. The loan matures on January 31, 2058. Substantially all of the rental property and equipment is pledged as collateral on the loan. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, the outstanding principal on the loan totaled \$192,226 and \$197,172, respectively. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, accrued interest payable totaled \$939 and \$1,438, respectively. During 2021 and 2020, interest expense totaled \$586 and \$1,006, respectively. The amount was funded by the HOME investment Partnership Program, which restricts 3 residential units to low-income eligible tenants through January 31, 2058.

These footnotes are an integral part of the financial statements.

LILAC PLACE LLLP
Notes to the Financial Statements, continued
Years Ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

4. LOANS AND NOTES PAYABLE

Deferred Loan - Clark County

The Partnership received \$200,000 in pass-through funding from Clark County. The loan does not accrue interest and payment is deferred until January 31, 2058, at which time payment is due in full. Substantially all of the rental property and equipment is pledged as collateral on the loan. The amount was funded by the HOME investment Partnership Program, which restricts 3 residential units to low-income eligible tenants through January 31, 2058.

The loans and notes payable outstanding as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 were as follows:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
1st Mortgage - Columbia Bank	\$ 810,881	825,856
2nd Mortgage - Clark County	192,226	197,172
Deferred Loan - Clark County	<u>200,000</u>	<u>200,000</u>
	1,203,107	1,223,028
Less: debt issuance costs, net	<u>(21,142)</u>	<u>(23,932)</u>
Notes payable, net	<u>\$ 1,181,965</u>	<u>1,199,096</u>

Future minimum principal payments on the loans and notes payable for each of the next five years and thereafter are as follows for the years ending December 31:

2022	\$ 21,320
2023	22,367
2024	23,476
2025	24,653
2026	25,901
Thereafter	<u>1,085,390</u>
	<u>\$ 1,203,107</u>

These footnotes are an integral part of the financial statements.

LILAC PLACE LLLP
Notes to the Financial Statements, continued
Years Ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

5. RELATED PARTY AND AFFILIATE TRANSACTIONS

Developer Fee

The Partnership has entered into a development services agreement (the Development Agreement) with HOSWWA, sole member of the General Partner, to provide project development services. The Development Agreement provides for a development fee \$640,000, which was fully earned during 2014. Under the terms of the Development Agreement, the fee is payable out of the Capital Contributions of the Limited Partner, as defined in the Partnership Agreement, and any remaining balance will be deferred and shall be paid out of net cash flow on or before the 13th anniversary of the Completion Date (which occurred in July 2014). As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, the development fee payable totaled \$0 and \$9,958, respectively.

Asset Management Fee

According to the Partnership Agreement, the Partnership is obligated to pay the Limited Partner an Asset Management Fee of \$5,000, increasing by 10% percent every five years, for the annual review of the operations and credit compliance of the Partnership. The Asset Management Fee is payable annually from net cash flow, as defined in the Partnership Agreement. If not paid, the Asset Management Fee shall accrue without interest from year to year. For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Partnership incurred an asset management fee of \$5,500 and \$5,500, respectively.

Partnership Management Fee

According to the Partnership Agreement, the Partnership is obligated to pay the General Partner a Partnership Management Fee in an amount not to exceed \$20,000 or 12% of gross collected rents in a year, payable from 10% of remaining cash flow at the payment priority level specified in the Partnership Agreement. Payment of the Partnership Management Fee is to be made out of Cash Flow, as defined in the Partnership Agreement. If not paid, the partnership administration fee shall not accrue from year to year. For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Partnership incurred Partnership Management Fee expense of \$37 and \$15, respectively.

Note Payable to Affiliate of General Partner

The Partnership executed a note payable with HOSWWA, an affiliate of the General Partner, for \$404,467, bearing simple interest at 3.28% per annum. The note matures on January 31, 2058. Payments are subject to availability of net cash flow, as defined in the Partnership Agreement. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, the outstanding balance on the loan totaled \$404,467 each year. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, accrued interest on the loan totaled \$99,201 and \$92,987, respectively, which is included in accrued interest payable on the balance sheets. Interest charged during 2021 and 2020 totaled \$13,267 in both years. The note is secured by a deed of trust.

Future minimum principal payments on the outstanding principal balance of \$404,467 are due in January 2058.

LILAC PLACE LLLP
Notes to the Financial Statements, continued
Years Ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

5. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS, continued

Property Management

The Partnership has contracted with HOSWWA, sole member of the General Partner, to provide property management services. Under the terms of the agreement, the property manager is responsible for leasing the residential units in compliance with tax credit requirements, maintaining and repairing the building, and paying building operating expenses in exchange for a management fee. The management fee is equal to 8% of gross receipts, as defined in the Property Management Agreement. Property management expense for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 was \$32,660 and \$29,354, respectively.

Accounts Payable to Affiliate

As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Partnership owed HOSWWA, sole member of the General Partner, \$11,504 and \$16,687, respectively, for management fees and other operating expenses paid on its behalf.

6. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Partnership expects to generate an aggregate of \$7,080,370 of federal low-income housing tax credits (the "Tax Credits"). Generally, such Tax Credits are expected to become available for use by its partners pro rata over a ten-year period which began in 2015. In order to qualify for these Tax Credits, the Project must comply with various federal and state requirements. These requirements include, but are not limited to, renting to low-income tenants at rental rates which do not exceed specified percentages of area median gross income for the first 15 years of operation. The Partnership has also agreed to maintain and operate the Project as low-income housing for a total of 40 years. Because the Tax Credits are subject to complying with certain requirements, there can be no assurance that the aggregate amount of Tax Credits will be realized and failure to meet all such requirements may result in generating a lesser amount of Tax Credits than the expected amount.

The project is subject to the terms and conditions of various agreements with the Washington State Housing Finance Commission. The covenants contained in those agreements "run with the land" in the event of sale or other transfer of ownership interest. These agreements are necessary to satisfy the requirements of the parties involved and Internal Revenue Code Section 42 relating to the low-income housing tax credits awarded to this project.

The Partnership Agreement provides for various agreements between the General Partners and the Limited Partner. These guarantees include operating deficit, recapture and required reserves, and provides for obligations on the part of the General Partners if certain conditions outlined in the agreements are not met. The Partnership Agreement provides for various obligations of the General Partners, including the General Partners' obligation to provide funds for operating deficits and reduced tax benefits.

In the event of an operating deficit, as defined in the agreement, the Partnership Agreement requires the General Partners to contribute capital in an amount equal to the amount of the operating deficit. The amount of the operating deficit contributions is limited as defined in the Partnership Agreement.

LILAC PLACE LLLP
Notes to the Financial Statements, continued
Years Ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

7. PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION

The property had an exemption from real estate taxes during the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020.

8. ALLOCATION OF PROFITS, LOSSES, AND DISTRIBUTIONS

Ordinary profits and losses are allocated 99.99% to the Limited Partner and 0.01% to the General Partner. Tax credits are allocated 99.99% to the Limited Partner and 0.01% to the General Partner.

Capital profits and losses recognized by the Partnership shall be allocated as provided by the Partnership Agreement.

Distributable cash flow, as defined by the Partnership Agreement, is to be distributed in accordance with the terms provided by the Partnership Agreement, in the following priority:

1. To pay the asset management fee.
2. To fund any credit deficiencies or tax equivalency payments.
3. As directed by the Limited Partner, to pay any default cash priority as defined in the partnership agreement.
4. To make required payments to the replacement reserve and to replenish the operating reserve to the required amount.
5. To the Limited Partner to repay and loans or other advances.
6. To pay the unpaid developer fee up to 50% of available cash flow.
7. To the General Partner to repay any development advance, operating deficit advance, credit adjuster advance or development fee advance then payable.
8. To fund a supportive service reserve up to \$114,300 from 85% of remaining cash flow
9. To pay applicable principal and interest on the fourth mortgage loan, from 95% of remaining cashflow.
10. To the General Partner to pay the partnership management fee.
11. At the option of the General Partner to provide additional funding to the operating reserve and/or replacement reserve.
12. At the option of the General Partner, to pay accrued interest and principal on the third mortgage loan.
13. The balance to the General Partner and Limited Partner in accordance with their ownership interests.

LILAC PLACE LLLP
Notes to the Financial Statements, continued
Years Ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

9. IMPACT of COVID-19 PANDEMIC

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization characterized an outbreak of a novel strain of coronavirus (COVID-19) as a pandemic. In addition, multiple jurisdictions in the U.S. have declared a state of emergency. It is anticipated that these impacts will continue for some time. A federal moratorium on evictions for nonpayment of rents was effective beginning in September 2020 and was in effect for the majority of 2021. In response to the pandemic, the Partnership has suspended some activities and moved others to teleconference or remote work only. Future potential impacts may include disruptions or restrictions on the property management staff's ability to work or the tenants' ability to pay the required monthly charges. Operating functions that may be impacted include applications, recertifications and maintenance. Changes to the operating environment may increase operating costs or disrupt revenue streams. The future effects and potential financial impacts of these events are unknown.

Independent Auditors' Report on Supplementary Information

To the Partners
Lilac Place LLLP

We have audited the financial statements of Lilac Place LLLP as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021, and our report thereon dated April 28, 2022, which expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements, appears on page 1. Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The 2021 Schedule of Operating Expenses on page 18 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole. The 2020 Schedule of Operating Expenses on page 18 was subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 2020 audit of the basic financial statements by other auditors, whose report on such information stated that it was fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the 2020 consolidated financial statements as a whole.

Finney, Neill & Company, P.S.

Seattle, Washington
April 28, 2022

LILAC PLACE LLLP
Schedules of Operating Expenses
Years Ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Administrative expenses:		
Onsite manager	\$ 36,835	30,394
Travel and mileage	543	651
Bad debt expense	1,596	-
Fees and memberships	2,849	2,892
Rental management fees	32,660	29,354
Auditing fees	6,500	8,200
Marketing and leasing fees	790	742
Telephone and internet	9,835	9,120
Office supplies and postage	2,994	1,841
Other	2,166	1,788
Total administrative expenses	<u>\$ 96,768</u>	<u>84,982</u>
Utility expenses:		
Electricity	\$ 5,896	6,408
Water and sewer	33,644	34,731
Garbage	15,046	10,613
Total utility expenses	<u>\$ 54,586</u>	<u>51,752</u>
Operating and maintenance expenses:		
Maintenance salaries	\$ 17,581	17,357
Maintenance materials	16,829	11,259
Maintenance contracts	12,760	10,733
Total operating and maintenance expenses	<u>\$ 47,170</u>	<u>39,349</u>
Taxes and insurance expenses:		
Employee taxes and benefits	\$ 26,965	20,924
Property and liability insurance	11,087	9,210
Other taxes and licenses	5,758	3,188
Total taxes and insurance expenses	<u>\$ 43,810</u>	<u>33,322</u>

See independent auditors' report on supplementary information.